MODETL 450 UTILITY SCRAPER

ASSEMBLY AND OPFRATION MANUAL AND PARTS LIST.
. 15

.wi({l

g zf’

THE EVERSMAN MANUFACTURING COMPANY

FIFTH STREET AT CURTIS - P.0. BOX 4345 - DENVER, COLORADO 80204 - (303) 572-1140




WARRANTY

Eversman Mfg. Company warrants its products to be free of defects in materia(
and workmanship for a period of 12 months from the date of first use by the original
purchaser, at retail, under normal and proper use in accordance with the recommen-
dations and suggestions in our pperation manuals. The obligation of Eversman under
this warranty will be limited to replacement or repairs, without charge, to the
purchaser of the part or parts acknowledged by the Company to be defective in work-
manship or material. The defective parts are to be returned to Eversman, Denver,
Colorado, for inspection, transportation charges and handling fees prepaid.

No warranty is made with respect to parts purchased from outside suppliers,
since such items are warranted by their manufacturers. ¥No liability is assumed for
eXpenses or damages resulting from improper assembly, malfunction in operation of
Eversman equipment, or if damaged in any accident, fire, flood or act of God. This
warranty is not extended to used equipment, rental or leased units or Eversman pro-
ducts on which repairs or alterations have been made without authorization.

Eversman Mfg. Company reserves the right to make changes in its products at any
time without becoming liable to make similar changes on equipment previously manu-
factured. This warranty is in lieu of all other warranties, expressed or implied.

To the Purchaser and Dealer: This manual covers the necessary assembly instructions
operating instructions and parts list for the Model 450 Utility Scraper. Record the
Serial Number, and delivery date, at once so this information will be available in
the future when ordering parts,

>

RECORD FOR FUTURE REFERENCE

EVERSMAN MODEL 450 UTILITY SCRAPER

SERIAL NUMBER:

DATE DELIVERED:

(Always give Serial Number when ordering parts.)

— 3
| EVERSMAN |
HYDRAULIC SCRAPER

| MODEL 450
THE EVERSMAN MFG COMPANY
DENVER ., COLOG.

SERIAL NO, 8] | J
A

o




To The Operator

This manual covers the necessary assembly, operating imstructions and parts list
for the Model 450 Utility Scraper. A careful operator is the best insurance against
an accident. Most farm accidents are a result of the failure to observe, and follow,
safety suggestions. ’

SAFETY

Safety is everyone's responsibility and should be foremost in your mind when
operating, transporting or servicing this machine. All possible consideration for
safety of the operator has governed the design of the 450. You can avoid accidents

by following these recommendations and suggestions.

a) Be certain all bystanders are not near machine when transporting, turning,
operating or moving on or off the field.

b} Do not operate bucket cylinders or gate control cylinder with anyone close to
the bucket section.

¢) Lower machine to ground and shut off tractor before servicing or lubricating.
d) Wever pemit anyone to ride on the scraper while operating or transporting.

e} Install "Slow Moving Vehicle' sign for transporting. Transport with care and
slowly over rough ground.

f) Relieve pressure on hydraulic system before disconnecting hose fittings, and
be certain all hoses, lines and fittings are tight before applying pressure
to the system.

g) Refer to section on operating instructions and be certain you have sufficient
weights on front of tractor.

When you sed this symbol, be aware that it identifies an important

safety message. Read the message carefully and exercise caution
é@§ to avoid personal injury or machine damage.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
Assembly . . . . . v 0 e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 3-10
Lubrication . . . « « .« « « « « o« . . 11
Operating Instructioms . . . . . . . .+ « « « « . . . e 13-14
PATES  + « v v e v e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e P-1, P-10

i~



"ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

1. Bucket (022796) 3. Bearing Insert (022050) 5. Side Bit (024693)
2, Lift Pipe (024560) 4. Cap (021961) 6. Center Bit (024694)

1. The side bits (5) are assembled to the bucket with 5/8 X 1-3/4" plow bolts and lock nuts.
The bolts will be easier to tighten if the bucket is placed on its back.

2. With 5/8 X 1-3/4" and 5/8 X 2-1/2" plow bolts and lock nuts attach center bit to bucket.
The Center bit can be assembled as shown as a frost bit, or place in line with the side
bits for an even cut over the entire width, ;

3. Then set bucket and gate on 6" blocks. This height is important for proper assembly, ¢

4. Attach lift pipe to bucket pins with bearing inserts and caps, using 5/8 X 2", Grade 5

capscrews and lock washers. The 1ift pipe must also be blocked in an approximately level
position to facilitate assembly of siderails.

Gate (023065) JA. Siderail (RH-022794) 3. Link Weldment (024591

1.
2. Siderail {(LH-022733) 4. 1-172" Srop Nut (0«

1. Move gate in place on bucket and secure with C-clamps.
~- Attach link weldments (3) Lo siderails with 1-1/2" elastic

stop nuts (&) and 1-1/2" SAF
Ilat washers. (XNote Figure D).




ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (Cont'd)

1. Gate
(023085)
2. Bucket

N N 2 (022796)

1) Clamp gate to bucket with the gate pin located 21" from the bucket pin hole. This will
make it easier to attach the siderail and control 1link weldment.

1. Siderail (022793)
" Link Weldment (024591)

3. 1-1/2" Stop Nut (064596)

4, 1-1/2" SAE Flat Washer
{(063596)

5. Link Pivot Pin (024594)

1) To assist assembly,
grease gate pin and
bucket tube.

2) Then guide siderail
lugs on gate pin and
secure with 1-1/2"
flat washer (%) and
stop nut (3}.

P 1

3) Connect link weldment
to bucket with pivot
pin (3) anag 1-1/2"
stop nut.

NOTE: The pivot pin locknuts on the inside of the bucket are trequently found te be locse
during field operation. After final assemblv of the scraper, it is recommended that rthe
Tocknuts be carefullv checked and thoroughly tightened with a long-handled wrench, pre-
ferably bv scmeone working on the inside of the bucket. If necessarv to retighten Lhe

wut several times durine operation, replacement of the locknut may be required.

1~



MDD EFMBLY  END LRULTLIUNS {Cont 'dY

1. Spacer Bar (b24781}.

(

1) Rotate plates on ends of
lift pipe to match holes
(Point A) in siderails
and attach with 3/4 X
4-1/2" Grade 5 bolts,
lockwashers and hex nuts,

_ - ———

e

N
Seronis

2} IMPORTANT - Note that a
spacer bar (1)} is neces-
sary on the outside of
the siderail to aveid in-
terference between the nuts -
and the 1ift pipe. Also
note that the bolt heads

centerline of the siderail is a tool-

are on the outside of the siderail.
ing hole only.

The hole on the

3} Do not thoroughly tighten these nuts until tongue

is also assembled at frent of siderails.

1Y Mount spindle snd hub assemkly to side- 1) Assemble wheal nd tire to hub with 007000
rails with 373" SAE {lat washers, 3/4 lug bults,
X 6-1/2" Grade 5 bolts, Jociwnshers and 2) The 9.5L X 15 optiuvnal tire is shown
hex nuts. Set spindle bBrociets even mounted the standard 13" wheel.
with top of siderails and adjust as nec- 3) An optricnal 9:50 - 1(:00 ¥ 16.5 wheel can

Tevel

2) The spindles can be

csEsary to ouf

wlhievei s i s ide $he

cutting hit.
inatalied
ontside the rajls or insid.

S0, i

either
. S0 that the

cOst,

-

in-

el e

be substituted at

and used pi

w211 additional
tires instn)loﬂg




[

ASSEMBLY

1) Attach tonpue to siderails with
3/4 ¥ 4-1/2" Grade 5 bolts, lock-
washers and hex nuts.
é@% WARNING: Set Tongue on : 2) Note that the siderail caps are
stand and block wheels so : attached with the two front bolts
tongue will not fall while on each rail.
preceding with assembly. 3) Do not thoroughlv tighten the
bolts at this time. (Refer to page 9.)

1. Straight Tongue (022198)

2. Rail Cap (024670)

3 2. Setscrew (0AN2GL)

slots closest to eate and attach (1) ta

'
.

1
r,
[
'

tﬁﬂguevwi[h e 5 holts, /8" flat washers on both sides of
weldment and 378 lock nuts. Do not tiphten these bolis unctil the pate
controd i insralled.

21 The sert gre uaed 1o adjust Lhe proper location of the anchor and
“he iam otnta o will Tosk it din rlace.  (Refer page 9.)



HYDRAULIC ASSEMBLY

. Line A Line B
1. 100" - Male-Male Hose (024697) 4. 79" Male-Female Hose (024696)
2., 1/2" Black, Female-Female Tee (623020) 5. Special Tee, Female-Female (041089)
3. 120" Male-Male Hose (150340) 6. 120" Male-Male Hose (150340)

To avoid cressing the lines which would permanently twist and damage the 1ift pipe, the
hoses and fittings are designed with male or female fittings. It is recommended that the
lines be preassembled before mounting on scraper.

Line A - Using pipe dope for all comnections, attach the 100", male-male hoses (1) to the
black tee (2), ard a 120", male-male hose (3) to the tee. Do not attach to cylinder ar
this time. {
Line B - The 79", male-female hoses (4) are assembled to the female-female special tee (5)
along with the other 120" hose (6).

%}m BiiiiEsisa

] :
i = o L )
L S RIS

1. Bucket Gvlinder (024300) 3. Clevis Pin (701026) 5. 90° Swivel Fitting (612028
2. Snap Ring (021880) 4. Pipe Clip (705800)

1) Attach 90° swivels (5) on front and rear ports af bucket cvlinder.

2} The bucket cylinders are assembled to the siderail anchor lugs with clevis pins (3) and

1/4 X 2" catters, and to the lift pipe pins with snap rings (2).
3) Feed line A under the siderail brackets and connect to trhe rear cvlinder port swive/
4) Assemble line B to the front ports. o o
} Clamp both lires to the tongue and siderails with pipe clips (43, 172 X 1-1/2" hex holrs
and lock washers,




\_Optional Power
Gate Cylinder Kit

HYDRAULIC ASSEMBLY INSTRUCT] ORS {(Cont 'd)

Bucket Cvlinder Hoses Be alert to
Pipe Clip (705800) AQ§ tongue falling
1/2 X 120" Hose (150340) off stand.
Front Clamp (022240)

The hoses from the bucket cylinders are secured
to the tongue with pipe clips (2), 1/2 X 1-1/4"
hex bolts and lock washers.

Feed the 120" hoses (3) under the bracket on the tongue and fasten to tongue with front
clamp (4), 1/2 X 1-1/4" hex bolts and lock washers after the cushion valve hoses have
also been assembled (6, Fig. N).

1. 3-1/2 X 8"
Stroke Cvlinder
(311021}
2. Clevis Pin
(701026)
3. 1-1/2 X 30"
Hose (024698)
4. 1/2 X 19" Hose
(602900)
“5. Cushion Valve
(609550}
6. 1/2 X 90" Hese
(0°4699)
NOTE: The cushion valve and the 2 - 40" hoses are standard equipment, however, the cvlinder
and short heses ave optiomal i rurchaser does neot alreadv have a 3-1/2 X §" stroke cvl-

inder and heses he can install to operate Lhe gate.

1

)

The cviinder is attached to the gate lug and the cvlinder anchor with clevis pins {I) and
1/4 X 2" cotrters. .

The 30" (3) and 19" (4) hoses are first assembled to the cushion valve and then to 90°
swivels on the cvlinder ports,

The cushion valve {3 is meuncted on the tongue hracket with 5716 X 2-1/2" hex holts and

washers,

The S hoses (h) are assenh

front «lamp.

Ted to the cushion valve and secured

-t

¢ Che toneue with the

O




A

1)
2)

3)

4)

5)

NOTE: Even though the purchaser is going to use his own cylinder for the gate conL;JL,

FINAL POWER GATE ASSEMBLY AND ADJUSTMENT

In making the final adjustment for the gate, caution must be exercised to avoid
damage to the bucket or gate. Proceed as follows: (

You will need to provide a tractor for final assembly. Attach tongue to tractor
drawbar and connect hydraulic lines to tractor,

Note that instructions for Fig. J, page 6, were to move cylinder anchor in end
of slots closest to gate. If this was not done, do so now.

Cycle bucket through complete range 3 or 4 times from full cut to full dump
positions.

Then place 6" blocks under the side bits and lower scraper so the weight is sup-
ported on the blocks and the rear tires. Thoroughly tighten all frame bolts,
progressively, by moving around the machine. If the bolts in one corner are
completely tightened hefore moving to the next corner it is pessible to pull the
frame out of line, Hence, tighten each bolt several turns and then move to the
next corner, continuing until all are tight.

Extend bucket cylinders to 33-1/8" between pin centers and fully retract gate
cylinder. Then adjust gate cylinder anchor (1) away from gate with the set
screws (2) at front and rear until the gate edge just makes contact with the
cutting bit. Then thoroughly tighten the 5/8 X 3" bolts (3) and secure the jam
nuts (4) front and rear, so the set screws are locked in place,

Again run bucket through full cycle 3 or 4 times and check tightness of all frame
bolts.

«

{

it will be necessary to temporarily install an 8" strake cylinder to make this
final assembly and adjustment.

CAUTICN: Be certain the cushion valve is installed and hoses from gate cylinder go
through it before operating cylinder. (Ref. Fig. N, page 8.)

e~




CCe ! L .u..ts U lﬂﬂllq.h!ﬂw“_nﬁi
CICE70 | oov it Firea —— E
on sriaved | Tagow ] aava [ g7 avwae | B3R | gt 5 s pem—"0
g 'a11om JENR ‘SOMYITSL
v I -3LvD LNOAYT zqua i
"oN 1902 L
1”&(&“&% Iviadirm
OaQYEOT1od AW
ANYEWOD D4 NYWSHIAT JHL 4w | maa | wHo| Fawa cNalgiaZa (137 Hou | #HI) aive SHOIRIAZN  [137]
ki nonameat to | fomem ] T B e e Y AT S T S TR AT R
N|d an 08 32 % ¥ mIMISLIS 2 62090 _
N g WYT §CANN z 1290 Z
M c 4 WHH £ * % 100 £ 9ZELGO €
n ¢ lvld § “HHEM 3 OrSEY0 P
1 IR B s £ Or&190 <
o HORINY  1AD - INTN M I 26L¥20 a
21 & %3ix 8 ‘WY TIAD i 701 1g L
q oSy INJW M 3UYD I S6GEZD ] -t INTHTTW 10 _ZOMM
a Cor “IN3 M L3N8 i 964220 & - - -
] 224 ¢ 3ac ‘id Z EE9r20 0.
g Pz ~ & HALNIT "Ld I vEIP 20
d1 (R919E.5 CLNEW M 30ANOL ! §6 12220
N Wil Td aLs 3 THHEM z o 1560 _
N[ mowd Fz x & ‘108 g G050 DD VAN Rt S AT TROES
Ml omiid £100* On Y flod vl SUBGLD
5] ZiwEg » 91 “WNOY AT Z QOEPZO0
N Gd @207 § 1NN Qz S19p90

€)Gez0

148 9NILLAD
Hilpa 1DWINGD  S3vyw  1sNf 3903 3Lv9
YING (@ WEL)  3LvO  WoEd  Avmy (9 wdl)
MOHINY dIANTIND  3Lv©  LSAPOY  "d3lovdl3d
ATINS (0 WL HIAMIAD FLVO ONY
(IINSY M) STHLN Y€ Al dNZLA3
(@t Wil SHIANTAD 13H0NS _.F:slﬁ

‘SII08 BWYHA 1TV NELASIZ (O wWaL)

cep@ 3ae  waann swiore kont xis any (] () (L)
TEWIL HY3H KO 03LWOdANS  ANIHIVR Itz._l..m P @
BIWIL HNO2 0L 3FUHL q
(6 W3L) [2¥0NQ F13AD  AAIIWeD ] q @) o)
S DY

(211 w3k} "SmM3¥ISLIE vl (8 WaW) 3LvD

SAdwmQL 03L5APQY  ATINZ 20-LTTW (@ wai)
SOHONY HIANITAD 3LYD  “AIEW3ASSY mz_%aJH

N0 ININISHTGY




11

&>

)

LUBRICATION

.‘FJ iy . -
LoHdlld

450 scraser

1. Grease zerks on wheel hubs each week.
2. Grease all zerks on control links (A); gate pins (B); cylinder ball

joints (C); bucket bearings (D) and 1lift pipe (E) each day during
heavy usage.

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM {

Check hydraulic 0il reservoir in tractor after hoses and ecylinders
are full. Be certain all air is bled from the system since air pockets
can produce erratic operation.

CAUTION: Before conmecting hydraulic fitting to the tractor, relieve all
pressure. Check all fittings and hoses for possible leaks before applying

pressure to the svstem.

HOOKING, UNHOOKING FROM TRACTOR

Before attaching tongue to tractor drawbar, or detaching from tractor:
Lower cutting bit to ground to relieve weight on tongue, shut off tractor
engine and release hvdraulic pressure before disconnecting couplers.,

n

During storage, block toncue so it will not fall if nvdraulic hose
il

should ia

o

DECALS

The decals are included in the envelope with the Assemblv and Cperation Manual.
Wipe dust off siderails and place large "Eversman' decals directlv under the
bucket cvlinders. Center SMV decal on rear of bucket, under "450" decal. Stick
the two '"Warning' decals on the bucket cvlinders to protect future hose cross—
ings and possible 1ift pipe damage. {

v
\
\







13

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

The Eversman Scraper will work under a very wide variety of soil and moisture condi-
tions, however, dirt moving is primarily a dry scil operation. If the soil sticks to the
wheels and builds up excessively, it i1s too wet to work. Excessive eilppage, unnecessary
power consumption, and over compaction of the fill areas may re-ult. On extremely hg
"dried-out™ soil it may be more economical to loosen it first with plow, stiff shank
teeth, or subsoiler,

The questions of top soil removal, proper finished grade and balancing out your cuts
and fills can be answered by your local, state, or federal technicians if vyou are in
doubt.

It does not require any special skill or training to operate the Eversman Scraper.
However, a little experience plus good management can help get the job done more quickly.
The TOTAL YARDS MOVED PER HOUR depends on: (1) having a definite planned program and
following it; (2) the average load size; (3) the haullng distance; (4) the speed of opera—

tions (or total time per cycle); (5) the amount of lost time from interruptions, unneces-

sary stops, etc. It will pay in time and fuel saved to lay at a definite program before
you start your project, especially on field leveling or terracing. Some suggestions on
planning "cut-haul-fill" patterns are covered below under "Field Grading"

ORIGINAL SURFACE

mm———
,/ f o )
—_—— e — I d . M -

3°TO 4" MAX,
T

EL
STRIPS NEW LEV

Fig.D

Fig.A Fig.D Fig.C

FIELD GRADING: It will pay to determine, before you start operations, the areas to be

cut and filled, the depth of each cut and fill, and the best haul route pattern. It /
cheaper to haul in two directions from the same cut if possible. There are, in geneé
three "cut-haul-fill" patterns, as noted above. Sometimes they can be combined at a
definite saving. If you can work plan shown in Fig. B or C, rather than A, it will save
travel and turning time. Tt may be possible to reduce empty travel time by combining
several cuts, hauls and fills on the field in one overall or continuous circuit. Often
it is profitable to pause and walk around the project to review vour progress. Fipure D
shows an efficient method of working in a cut area. For cuts up to 3 or 4" you can put
the wheels outside the frame, and leave strips 2 to 5' wide so the amount cut off can be
easily seen. Clean out the strips and repeat the process as many times as necessary,
Add the depth between levels to determine the total removed. CAUTION: If cuts are made
more than 4" deep and the strips are long it will be easy to get "high-centered".

LOADING: The size of your loads will depend on: (1) the tractor power and traction;

(2) the soil conditions; and (3) your cperating skill and procedure. Your average load si:
can usually be increased with practice. WUhile the Eversman 450 can be heaped to a 4-vard
capacity, in general, more vards per hour can be moved by taking the largest load vou can -
pick up quickly, then hauling, unloading, and returning as fast as vou can safelv. Under
some conditions (like loading sand) spead mav help in heaping the load. while in others
power 1s more often a factor. Generally, it is preferable to make lona, thin, smecth cuts
and keep the tractor moving. It is better for succeeding loads to keep the cut area rel-
atively smooth. Normally the best gear for loading is the highest gear in which the trac-
tor will spin the wheels before stalling the engine. When possible, make the cut in the
same direction as vou haul to save time and avoid turning with a full load. Start to make
your cut as you approach a slight ridge, or high spot. It requires power to take the dirt
back and up in the bucket which can best be supplied bv cutting into the ridge. For work
where it is not required to have the rear wheels inside the frame vou will find it eaf

to control the cut accuratelv with the wheels outside (unless vour field is very rouci .1
corrugated.) For better penetration and easier improved, contrelled lcading, assemhle
center bit ahead of side bits. TFor finishing work and smoother over-all cut, assemhle

all bits in line.




OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS (Cont'd)

SPREADING AND DUMPING

One of the best features of the Eversman Scraper is the wide range of dumping and
oreading which can be easily controlled from the tractor. From the hauling position,
the bucket rotates swinging the cutting edge down and back through a minimum spread posi-
tion and up to a full dump position. Since bucket can be stopped at any point, the
thickness of the spread can be varied from approximately 3 to 12 inches by selective
operation of the gate control cylinder.

All the load, even in damp sticky soils, should be emptied without difficulty since
the bottom of the bucket rotates past vertical, To save time the bucket can be returned
to the hauling position or slightly below while enroute back to the loading site.

You can avoid pulling full loads over loose fills by spreading the first load at the
far side of the low spot, then placing each succeeding load behind the previous one.

Some owners attempt to spread dirt with the cutting bit by backing up the scraper
in full dump position. This practice can result in serious damage to the cylinder piston
rods unless the tractor control valve is copened to return the scraper to transport posi-
tion.

HAULING

If the field or work area is rough or the distance to haul is rather long, it will
be worthwhile to make a smooth hauling lane and possibly a separate return path so you
can haul and return in a high gear. As you leave the loading area, raise the load to
the hauling positien.

*"TELD FINISHING

After completing your dirt moving work, you still must finish your field by
smoothing, especially the cut and fill areas. A few times over the field with an
Eversman Land Smoother will wipe out the rough spots and surface irrepularities.

AFTER EXTENSIVE EARTH MOVING and land forming, you should consider the mneed to:
~(a) . Use a subsciler or pan breaker if moisture conditions and heavy traffic have
caused excessive compaction; (b) apply proper fertilizer to the cut areas; (c) plant
an annual crop the first season while permitting the fill areas to settle; {(d) recheck
the grades and correct any settlement by again leveling before planting a perennial
crop; (e) maintain the correct surface (and produce a good seedbed) by always using a
land smoother ahead of your seeder. It takes time, money and effort to establish correct
crades on your fields. Erosion and tillage operations cause surface irregularities.
To protect your investment, keep the surface smooth and maintain correct grades by using
an Fversman Plane or Land Leveler.

éé WARNTNG:

Full front end weights must be installed on tractor for field operation
and transporting. '

14



5T

PARTS 11

RAPER

0S¢

43

MOD L

P-1



Model 450 Scraper - Parts List (Cont'd)

Fig, Ref, Part No.
No. No. Descrip;ion Number Req.
A 1 Gate 023095 1
B 1 Lift Piﬁe 024560 1
" 2 Pin Replacement Kit 044113 2
; C 1 Bucket 022796 1
" 2 Lift Pipe 024560

" .3 Bearing Insert 022050 2
" 4 Bearing Cap (a) 021961 2
- 5/8 X 2" Bolts & Lock Washers 057318 4
D 1 Side Bit, Reversible (6" X 22') 024693 2
" 2 Center Bit (8" X 34") 024694 1
- 5/8 X 1-3/4" Plow Bolt 059802 14
- 5/8 X 2-1/2" Plow Bolt 055805 6
- chk Nut 064615 20

{(a) If the casting welded to the lift pipe must be replaced, order bearing kit

#022060 which consists of a matched machined casting and cap.




er — Parts List (Cont'd)

?Jvﬁ
£
_m [}
N
¢
-
L
wd
]
Tnd
58
,
b,
—
o,
()

-



Model 450 Scraper - Parts List (Cont'd)

Fig. Ref. Part No.
No, No. Description Number Req.
E 1 Straight Tongue 022198 1
" 2 Cylinder Anchor 024792 1
" 3 374 X 2-17/2" Set Screw 060294 2
m 4 374 Jam Nut ' 062141 2
m 5 5/8 X 37BR 5 Boit 057326 3
" 6 5/8 Flat Washer 063540 6
i 7 5/8 Lock Nut 064615 3
i 8 Pipe Clip 705800 4
" - 1/2 X 1-1/4 Hex Bolt & Lock Washer 055212 4
" 9 Front Clamp 022240 1
" - 1/2 X 1-1/4 Hex Bolt & Lock Washer 055212 2
F 1 L.H. Side Rail 022793 1
" - L.H. Cylinder Anchor 023550 1
" - R.H. Side Rail 022794 1
" - R.H. Cylinder Anchor 023560 1
" 2 Link Weldment 024591 2
" 3 Link Rear Pivot Pin 024594 2
" 4 1-1/2 Elastic Stop Nut 064596 2
" 5 1-1/2 Elastic Stop Nut 064596 2
" 6 1-1/2 SAE Flat Washer 063596 2
" 7 1-1/2 Elastic Stop Nut 064596 2
" 8 1-1/2 SAE Flat Washer 063596 2
" 9 Spacer Bar ' 024781 2
" 10 3/4 X 4-1/2" Grade 5 Bolt 057438 12
" 11 3/4 % 6-1/2" Grade 5 Bolt 057452 8
" 12 3/4 X 4-1/2" Grade 5 Bolt 057438 8
" 13 Pipe Clip 705800 6
G 1 Wheel (15 X & 590410 2
" 2 9.5L X 15, 8-Ply, Tire (Optional) 590780 2
" - Optional Wheel for Used 9:50-10:00X16.5 Tires 020703 2
" 3 Spindle_and Hub Assembly 024450 2
" 4 Spindle Weldment 025101 2
" - 3/4" SAE Flat Washer 063591 8
" 5 Hub Assembly 440818 2
" - Hub Casting (Q-888) 440836 -
" - Wheel Bolt 007000 -
" - 7/8 Flat Washer 030620 -
" - 7/8 NF Slotted Nut 062567 -
" - 5/32 X 1-1/2 Cotter 063734 -
" - Hub Repair Kit 440825 -
" - Rub Cap 031010 =
" — Outer Cone {LM-67048) 030800 -
" - Inner Cone (JL-69349) 440841 -
" - Grease Seal (GR 256HD124) 040805

b



Model 450 Scraper - Parts List (Cont'd)

RIaIT .

L




Model 450 Scraper - Parts List (Cont'd)

Fig. Ref. Part No.
No. No. Description Number Req.
H 1 3-1/2 X 16" Bucket Cylinder Assembly 024300 2

{(Refer Page P-7)
" 2 1/2 X 100" Hose (Male-Male) 024697 2
" 3 90° Swivel Fitting 612028 4
" 4 1/2" Tee 623020 1
" 5 1/2 X 79" Hose (Male-Female) 024696 2
" 6 Special Tee 041089 1
" 7 1/2 % 120" Hose (Male—-Male) 150340 2
" 8 Pipe Clip 705800 2
" 9 Front Clamp 022240 1
J 1 Cushion Valve 609550 1
" - 5/16 X 2-1/2" Hex Bolt 055822 2
" 2 1/2 ¥ 90" Hose (Male-Male) 024699 2
" 3 Pipe Clamp 022240 1
" - 1/2 X 1-1/4 Hex Bolt 055212 2
K - Optional - Gate Hydraulic Kit -023598 1
" - 3-1/2 X 8" Cylinder Assembly 311021 1
(Refer Page P-8)

" 2 90° Swivel Fitting 612028 2
" 3 1/2 X 19" Hose 602900 1
" 4 1/2 X 30" Hose 024698 1
" 5 Hose Clamp Tie 041093 2
" 6 Clevis Pin ) 701026 2
" - 1/4 X 2" Correr 063764 2
L 1 Rail Cap 024670 2
i 2 Pipe Clip 705800 2
M - 1/2 ¥ 1-1/4" BHex Bolt 055212 2
Shipping Envelope 020016 1

450 Scraper Decal (023580 1

Cylinder Warning Decal 022715 2

SMV Decal 600252 1

Eversman Decal (022710 2

Packing List - 1

450 Assembly & Operation Manual - 1




Model 450 Scraper - Parts List (Cont'd)

311021 CYLINDER ASSEMBLY, 3-1/2" BORE, 8" STROKE

20 B AN, RETRACTED |
28 T FXTENDED \
|
|
@ ]
L. /® | L |
1
(.
@
5
L
Ref. Part No.
No. Description No. Req.
[ Gate Cylinder - (3-1/2 X 8" Stroke) 311021 1
| 1 Cylinder Barrel 311016 1
2 1-1/2" Piston Rod Weldment 311022 1
3 3-1/2" Piston 041063 1
4 Pigton Seal 041033 2
5 Lock Nut 064668 1
6 1-1/2" Dia. Rod Guide 041077 1
7 Rod Seal 041059 1
8 Rod Guide O-Ring 401004 1-
9 Back-up Washer 030460 1
10 Piston O-Ring 701006 1
12 Rod Seal Wiper 041095 1
13 Internal Snapring 401008 1
14 Piston Washer 041064 2
15 Clevis Pin 701026 2
16 1/4 X 2" Cotter 063764 2
17 Thread Protector 610800 1
18 Snapring 531725 1
19 3/16 ¥ 1/2 Roll Pin 064329 1
Cylinder Seal Repair Kit 041034 1




\. Prdror2A Sy ¥ I..-ulutﬂns«ﬂsn‘o. n...u_.mcn_ H._ am [ f H
¥~ coetzo T e 1 2 ilﬁ-ﬂ.ﬂl e ] e + H
on emAYND | TlGon | Jivd | SZA/BTYSE -u-_h WL T mep— — 5321 nu J
s s ‘wowvena |
air e 2 P — e ; ] Y
i x Z{E 2 B HMSF TAZaun ﬁnnd Ot 2 om 03 sitZ-L] [Tw [3 I é
G AT AT A ) AN LABAY HLiPres etz y ool 7 B2l v i 101K ]
OAVGIOD WANK ¥ - R o « |sgeib ]
ANYIWOD D4 NYWSIIAT 3HL 1 4vm | on | wu Biva anoigiand e wom | N, aivd ohoTmiaRY
rod e sae] omems |70 | s wrurgur ARTCETRET
o (ANTHWM AL 1| OBE0EC | 1 OO US1? 29ds §F DOOOFTD 728
[er|  _anasva TIve fOoy /| O/EFZO L 2
o #37€ uo oad Walsio] 7] E901vol € I®
[ ¥ rassiy TTras| 2] EEorFc] #
N np A NN SN P LN (| 028290] 5 @0@
o _via%igod’3aindl [ ZLOo1v0] 2 €30
4 o Jom*AvaE| /] eS0ivO]| £ |69
7 g 08 ‘Tireeo| 1| FO0/0F] @
AWl sl f | 02POEC| &
4 Jomz-O| 1| 20010L | O |
Ltjx A3 5vaS Taon TEgaMT S Ecoiv0 ..m\”_.. @% (301n9 aod § NOLSId WNNIWMY ¥O2) "Nd € x 34 Wiva3d LD LN BEOI RO T ATY
Y rmaan ipwsavis| 11 goo/ob | €l e
Gl T T NolSidTWEHSYAL 21 v201vo | #/ @
d Cia7io WA 1T ezorol | &7
ad . Zx#y cyaod| 1) woscoe | o LW
N ayrams ‘raidilorel 2 | oogore | L/
Y SMigdVNS| ! sZLIES | @ .
N1 G3ivid % " "Nid108 | | | 62ew%0 | & %@ B THOULE SO HLENTT ®
) coerzo ) /@@
N @ @
1
\l\lu \f-‘__.\\ i grrrr T rrrrrr Frrr I A £ T I rrry \\@
= . ,
i N
/ T -
- 1
" L _ F . [ S i SV S SR G v hh*hlﬁ & EX
7“. &/ == 7
a2/ |
\ DNNC)
~ &

Cr720 77907 Sr2280 .4

GRINILYT €

CFFLOVILIY L2




ATHNG 53504480~ JILVINIRA
[+] JoITNoThistd 40 ind™ “ANY

\9 MR SIS N NARORS & H4dNTIA )Y : N:m

TTID WN O GNsuNg g

(=0 ;

[

|-
—
T

{
|
1

3

ANHHOVIW 30 TNO&

- . 1 HIMYEY YOS LON 0 e Tl el e St ' e .
12GE20 | oo bR R — — |
CN INIMYNO | T Liva B iuspemig e g -
SINVHAAH 4D Ng LNOAYT GLLOM 3NN TIYNNOL —
- i kel ‘an 1803 ==
HIdw 35 IMIHOYI LYIEILYI
OaYNOTI0D ‘WIANIG
ANY{WOD DA NYWS¥ZAT THL Aurem [ won [ wna| 3iva encimiazy  fiav| wos ] wmal mava NI IAZN  [1a7)
1re Mo vuoaza e | owems B Lo trgy seraenae ST R, | vewe g e arsnepie TR ISR SRS AT TS
v TIAIME 08 ‘914 4 a0z | ,
5 Tx mmx 2 _._..,.,w< TG 3 OCMVNN z DN ad JIHSINGNG LON %
¥] awvi) 3o 3enod AL | 2 £601p0 E
2] di1?  3adid ] 00850.L P
Nl wHH g Firxon ¥ Tod | 8 232500 G
Nl 107 14 als ¢ "uHSm | g g€ 1£90 9
91NN OOl LN 2 'Y WSY FCOH Z 16920 4
V] aW B> ddN § NZY 3noH | 2 969120 ]
¥1d 331 LN §'0ld I 020629 g
v WID3aS ‘33t | 6801v0 | O R @ (Vg 3T 3L g3V IIV) (&l
g INCHd dWv1D 3did | I orzzzo | 11 T HOHINY - #3ANITAD
gF wew Os %'y o dunftgsoH |z G69ER0 21 | % &a\
v __P-Ol08 _ dil 39w | 2 801011 £l :._.r : =
v INNORI X LdN§ 'Y WSY 3S0H | 2 UPEQS | P/ : it
v dv@ HAIVIS | 2 182 620 Sl b o
v AT CININ M adld | 2 QUSKZ0 al
[ €
116220




o T2 ot
2/GE20 | osy [Tkl | oo
‘ON orimvad | 1iaon 2vg TR TS| T auopumung |pualang
omd QILON TINA ‘SIINYENIOL
SIITNWHAAH "1AD 31V ‘LNOAVT
"OM 3G3
HA4VHE — VLYW
HO105 “43ANIQ
.rZ(miOuWn.«_Um__i NYWSHIAI FHL - w1 | wmz | mva SHOISIAZY | 131
an Hou>sa o oK oM wiu i Lo T etamans oo e vt e WS It
o) Ly x 3g xg8 “WSY “IAD i {20118 HEX: L
v [4W 13MMS 06 1dN £ 914 | 2 9202 | 9 2 | k¥ . m.@m?ouiw_x wwmzwwh_%wzmu_“o_www.mx
¥ Og X £ 'y 35OH | g69v2G £ | % MAITA .&O\_. e :
Vv | dWV1D_3SOH 31800a  “3IL ! 560 | FO EE 7] _ 9
¥ MOHINY "1AT — LNIW M i 264720 g 2 AA TN ZQ:.JD_U
= NQIHSNI “'IWSVY  an1vA | 055609 q
v 61 * £ 'y 3SOH I 006209 L |
v b-0108 dli 3N 2 80L012 g | % ——
N| WHH SH £z » on ¥ ‘1109 | ¢ 228550 6 g —1° ———— —3
N X3 1a on € 'inn | z | Ge6t90 | ol i
N[ %01 1d ais F “dHSm z §¢1590 il
e INGHd dWy1D  3dld ] o220 2l /
N WHH 15 ¥ » Dn 2 'anog 2 213560 £l \
N w307 1d _diS % ‘gHom | 2 8€ 1590 vl - ! N -
G| 3NONOL [HOIvHIS UNIW.M | | | 861220 | Sl @D [DOXE) =+ 1Roy3
N S H9 WHH € x & “1hog | & 92€.50 a1
N 1d Ivl4 B HHSM | 9 0rss90 Ll Q
YOIVl OL = ﬂmu‘\\\\qﬂu _ -
e _
N W01 14 O ETmHLIM £ OFl £9C 81 =
N{7d ‘g 05 22 x ¥ m3ydsL3s 2 r62000 [ 6 ,
N d WYL E_LON | 2 V1200 | 07 &1 ~®
viWWos*laN € 'y WSV 350H z 66920 z{ 7 o o S NS
N xIH 4 o6 ¥ N | ¢ v 19U 22 /
. LN\
@ S Qe @ U

P-10



The Model 2400—plane profitability.
Covers up 1o 190 acres a day with a 24" wide blade at 5 1o 7 rmiles per hour and
transporls wath vangs folded to 12" overall width 207 16" and 12" models alsc avadable.

The Eversman Flane s the best investment
nan4rrigated growers can make 1o conserve fuel,
save me and ebminate those exira passes to
consiruct a seedbed

Neothing can maich the productivity of this
machine You can siay ahead of the planter while
preparing an excellenl seedbed and insure
mcreased yields on smoath, well-aramed helds

Many owners have worked direcily on
plowed ground — thus realizing substanhal
savings 0 both fuel and time

SO AR ET

W oW

SN0— 7R




